




















 

 

PESTECH INTERNATIONAL BERHAD 

(“PESTECH” or the Company”) 

[Registration No. 201101019901 (948035-U)] 

 (Incorporated in Malaysia) 

 

ANNEXURE A – RESPONSES AND CLARIFICATIONS TO LIVE QUESTIONS 

RECEIVED DURING THE THIRTEENTH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (“13TH 

AGM”) OF THE COMPANY HELD ON 26 MARCH 2024  

 

No. Shareholder /  

Proxy 

Questions 

1 LEW TUCK WAI On 17 January 2024, the Company announced the IJM 

Construction Sdn. Bhd. and Pestech Technology Sdn. 

Bhd.  was awarded the Automated People Mover (“APM”) 

project by Malaysia Airports (Sepang) Sdn. Bhd. The 

previous contract was terminated in 2023.  

 

1. What was the total amount spent and incurred by the 

Company in the terminated APM project? 

2. What was the amount provided for and impaired for 

financial year 2023? 

3. Is there any possibility for write-back of the work 

partially completed earlier for the APM project? 

 

Response 

 

Q1)    The total amount spent and incurred was approximately RM68 million. 

Q2)    There was no impairment provided for financial year 2023 

Q3)  There is no impairment provided and the relevant parties are still in 

discussions to reimburse the costs incurred. 

 

 

2 LEW TUCK WAI In the results for the first quarter of financial year 2024 

announced to Bursa Malaysia Securites Berhad on 27 

February 2024, the Company reported that the loss in 

the first quarter was mainly attributable to lower revenue 

recognised as a result of termination of two significant 

contracts in the immediate preceding quarter under Rail 

division.  

 

1. Please provide details of the “two significant contracts 

terminated”. 

2. The amount of impairment provided for these two 

contracts. 

 

Response 

 

Q1)  Two (2) significant contracts being terminated were Southern Double Track 

Gemas Project and KL International Airport Automated People Mover 

Project. 

Q2)   All costs were provided in financial period ended 30 September 2023. 

 

 

3 LEW TUCK WAI The Proposed Restricted Share issue to IJM Corporation 

Berhad has taken much longer to complete with the 

latest completion date extended to 23 August 2024. 

What are the reason(s) for the delay in meeting the 

Condition Precedents of the Subscription Agreement as 

stated in the announcement? 
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 Response 

 

The delay is mainly due to the non-fulfilment of one (1) of the condition 

precedents outlined in the Subscription Agreement. The Company is negotiating 

and obtaining approval/ consent from the financiers of the Group for favourable 

revisions of the Group’s existing bank borrowings with terms and conditions 

acceptable to the Subscriber and the Company. 

 


